WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 199

		c glassification .
(By	111	t Laun
LDY	IVVI.	

PASSED	FEB 12,	1959
In Effect	FRONT	Passage

Filed in Office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia FEB 19 1959

JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 199

(By Mr. FLOYD)

[Passed February 12, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Mingo county to transfer the sum of thirteen thousand three hundred dollars from the general fund to a "Special Armory Fund" for the purpose of paying a portion of the deferred purchase money upon the acquisition of five and one tenth acres in West Williamson within the city of Williamson, Mingo county, West Virginia, by the Tug Valley industrial corporation and by it conveyed unto the state of West Virginia for the use and benefit of the state armory board, upon which said tract the said state armory board, with the aid of federal funds, is constructing a modern armory and community building.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Mingo County Authorized to Transfer

2 Thirteen Thousand Three Hundred Dollars to "Special

- 3 Armory Fund" to Pay Deferred Purchase Money Upon
- 4 Land Acquired by the State of West Virginia for Benefit
- 5 of State Armory Board.—The county court of Mingo
- 6 county, is hereby authorized to transfer from the general
- 7 fund the sum of thirteen thousand three hundred dollars
- 8 to a "Special Armory Fund" for the purpose of paying a
- 9 portion of the deferred purchase money upon the acquisi-
- 10 tion of five and one tenth acres in West Williamson within
- 11 the city of Williamson, Mingo county, West Virginia, by
- 12 the Tug Valley industrial corporation and by it conveyed
- 13 unto the state of West Virginia, for the use and benefit of
- 14 the state armory board, with the aid of federal funds, is
- 15 constructing a modern armory and community building.

Cather Kership

Governor

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. MADEL Senate Committee Originated in the House of Delegates. Takes effect FR017 passage. resident of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 19th day of February, 1959.